

Segment Information

(1) Business Segments

	Three months ended June 30			
	Yen (millions)		(B)/(A) (%)	U.S. Dollars (millions)
	2013 (A)	2014 (B)		2014
Information & Telecommunication Systems	387,561 17%	418,294 18%	108	4,142
Power Systems	155,550 7%	87,978 4%	57	871
Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems	266,628 11%	286,485 12%	107	2,836
Electronic Systems & Equipment	225,678 10%	252,621 11%	112	2,501
Construction Machinery	178,591 8%	182,295 8%	102	1,805
High Functional Materials & Components	338,135 14%	340,004 14%	101	3,366
Automotive Systems	207,865 9%	219,618 9%	106	2,174
Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems	188,142 8%	200,696 8%	107	1,987
Others (Logistics and Other services)	304,093 13%	289,987 12%	95	2,871
Financial Services	81,713 3%	97,425 4%	119	965
Subtotal	2,333,956 100%	2,375,403 100%	102	23,519
Corporate items & Eliminations	(251,018)	(239,039)	—	(2,367)
Revenues Total	2,082,938	2,136,364	103	21,152

Notes: 1. Revenues by business segment include intersegment transactions.

2. EBIT is defined income before income taxes less interest income plus interest charges.

3. Effective on April 1, 2014, Hitachi Information & Control Solutions and Ibaraki Hitachi Information Service (both companies merged and changed its corporate name to Hitachi Industry & Control Solutions on April 1, 2014), which were previously included in the "Information & Telecommunication Systems", have been included in the "Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems." Figures for each segment, including figures for the previous fiscal year, reflect the changed segmentation.

4. Effective on April 1, 2014, the former "Digital Media & Consumer Products" was renamed "Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems." Hitachi-LG Data Storage, Hitachi Consumer Electronics and Hitachi Media Electronics, which were previously included in the "Digital Media & Consumer Products", have been included in the "Others (Logistics and Other services)" and Hitachi Appliances and Hitachi Consumer Marketing have been included in the "Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems." Figures for each segment, including figures for the previous fiscal year, reflect the changed segmentation.

	Three months ended June 30			
	Yen (millions)		(B)/(A) (%)	U.S. Dollars (millions) 2014
	2013 (A)	2014 (B)		
Information & Telecommunication Systems	88 0%	3,979 5%	—	39
Power Systems	(5,877) (10%)	(15,583) (20%)	—	(154)
Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems	(585) (1%)	2,196 3%	—	22
Electronic Systems & Equipment	329 1%	12,951 17%	—	128
Construction Machinery	11,772 21%	11,264 15%	96	112
High Functional Materials & Components	26,047 45%	26,351 34%	101	261
Automotive Systems	9,714 17%	11,831 15%	122	117
Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems	2,869 5%	8,580 11%	299	85
Others (Logistics and Other services)	4,864 8%	5,825 8%	120	58
Financial Services	8,281 14%	9,164 12%	111	91
Subtotal	57,502 100%	76,558 100%	133	758
Corporate items & Eliminations	(2,017)	3,624	—	36
Operating income Total	55,485	80,182	145	794

	Three months ended June 30			
	Yen (millions)		(B)/(A) (%)	U.S. Dollars (millions)
	2013 (A)	2014 (B)		
Information & Telecommunication Systems	987 2%	3,820 5%	387	38
Power Systems	(4,172) (7%)	(16,088) (20%)	—	(159)
Social Infrastructure & Industrial Systems	1,386 2%	2,720 3%	196	27
Electronic Systems & Equipment	1,252 2%	11,907 15%	951	118
Construction Machinery	6,137 10%	11,874 14%	193	118
High Functional Materials & Components	25,257 40%	29,547 36%	117	293
Automotive Systems	9,883 16%	11,657 14%	118	115
Smart Life & Ecofriendly Systems	4,287 7%	9,561 12%	223	95
Others (Logistics and Other services)	7,812 13%	6,834 8%	87	68
Financial Services	9,493 15%	10,410 13%	110	103
Subtotal	62,322 100%	82,242 100%	132	814
Corporate items & Eliminations	(3,777)	2,940	—	29
EBIT Total	58,545	85,182	145	843

(2) Revenues by Market

		Three months ended June 30			
		Yen (millions)		(B)/(A) (%)	U.S. Dollars (millions)
		2013 (A)	2014 (B)		2014
Japan		1,087,708 52%	1,106,703 52%	102	10,957
	Asia	482,070 23%	483,680 23%	100	4,789
	North America	215,943 11%	222,306 10%	103	2,201
	Europe	167,609 8%	211,132 10%	126	2,090
	Other Areas	129,608 6%	112,543 5%	87	1,114
Outside Japan		995,230 48%	1,029,661 48%	103	10,195
Total		2,082,938 100%	2,136,364 100%	103	21,152